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Disclaimer
Summary information
This presentation contains summary information of TOX Solutions Limited (“TOX”) and is dated 23 February 2017. The information is this presentation does not purport to be complete or comprehensive, and does not purport to summarise all information that an investor should consider when making an investment decision. It should be read in conjunction with TOX’s other periodic and continuous disclosure announcements lodged with the Australian Securities Exchange (“ASX”), which are available at www.asx.com.au
Not investment advice
This presentation is not a prospectus or a product disclosure statement under the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) and has not been lodged with the Australian Securities and Investment Commission (“ASIC).  The information provided in this presentation is not intended to be relied upon as advice to investors or potential investors and has been prepared without taking into account the recipient’s investment objectives, financial circumstances or particular needs. Those individual objectives, circumstances and needs should be considered, with professional advice, when deciding if an investment is appropriate. 
Financial data
All dollar values are in Australian dollars (A$) and financial data is presented within the financial  period end of 31 December unless otherwise stated.Risks of investment
An investment in TOX shares is subject to investment and other known and unknown risks, some of which are beyond the control of TOX. Tox does not guarantee any particular rate of return or the performance of TOX nor does it guarantee the repayment of capital from TOX or any particular tax treatment. You should have regard to (among other things) the risks outlined in this presentation.
Forward looking statements
This presentation contains certain forward – looking statements. The words ‘anticipate’, ‘believe’, ‘expect’, ‘project’, ‘forecast,’ ‘estimate’, ‘likely’,’ intend’, ‘should’, ‘could’, ‘may’, ‘target’, ‘plan’, and other similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Indication of, and guidance on, future earnings and financial position and performance are also forward – looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are beyond the control of TOX, that may cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied in such statement. There can be no assurance that actual outcomes will both differ materially from these statements. You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements and neither TOX nor any of its directors, employees, servants, advisers or amend assume any obligation to update such information.
Not for distribution or release in the United States
This presentation has been prepared for publication in Australian and may not be distributed or released on United States. This presentation does not constitute an offer or shares for sale in the United States or in any other jurisdiction in which such an offer would be illegal. 
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Australia’s Leading Industrial Services & Waste Management Specialist
• Employer of  over 1650 people nationally

• Diverse range of industrial & waste services

• National network of strategically located waste treatment facilities throughout Australia

• One of the largest industrial services & waste management businesses in Australia
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Toxfree’s focus is on four target sectors, accounting for 30% of the total waste market:
1. Industrial 2. Resources3. Infrastructure4. Health and Technical

Source: IBISWorld Industry Reports; Commonwealth Government, Budget Strategy and Outlook Budget Paper No. 1,  2016-17; Toxfree analysis; Barrington Consulting Group analysis

The Australian Waste Market - Overview

The Industrial, Resources, Infrastructure and Health sectors are attractive due to: 
• These markets are expected to grow at a rate higher than the rest of the market.
• Operating margins and return on capital are higher than in the household or construction sector, 
• Requirement for specialised technologies, intellectual property and operating licenses provide high barriers to entry.
• Clients in these sectors seek a one stop shop solution and Toxfree can provide integrated industrial and waste management solutions.
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• By 2021 the total market is expected to grow by 12% to $17.7BnToxfree’s target segments are anticipated to grow at a higher rate of combined 15% due to a number of market, environmental and regulatory drivers explained on slide 6

Market Growth
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Source: IBISWorld Industry Reports; Commonwealth Government, Budget Strategy and Outlook Budget Paper No. 1,  2016-17; Toxfree analysis; Barrington Consulting Group analysis



Creating Australia's Leading Waste and Industrial Service Specialist
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Toxfree’s objective is to grow our market share from 11% currently to 17% by 2021 by focusing on our four target markets and moving to a leadership position in each one 

Source: IBISWorld Industry Reports; Commonwealth Government, Budget Strategy and Outlook Budget Paper No. 1,  2016-17; Toxfree analysis; Barrington Consulting Group analysis

Toxfree Market Share
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Strategy
• Over the last 5 years Toxfree has transformed its business to cover a broad range of market sectors, geographic locations and services creating a diversified provider of specialist industrial and waste management services 
• Our strategy is to move to a leadership position within our target markets of Health, Industrial, Resources and Infrastructure sectors
• The Daniels acquisition is transformational for Toxfree in that it provides an entry into the Health sector
• The Health sector provides another avenue for growth into a market with recurring revenue and strong growth fundamentals
• Our business model ensures that as one sector is faced with headwinds, such is currently the case in the resource sector, other such as infrastructure and health are experiencing more favorable conditions 
• This strategy will ensure a level of recurring revenue as well as opportunities for growth and we are confident this will result in EPS growth and return on capital over the medium term
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1H17 - Highlights
• Zero lost time injuries
• Total recordable incident frequency rate of 7.8

Safety

• Strong revenue growth up 22% on 2H16 and 20% on 1H16 to $237.8M
• Underlying EBITDA* up 8% on 2H16 and down 2% on 1H16 to $37.5M
• Underlying NPAT* up 2% on 2H16 and down 21% on 1H16 to $10.4M
• Underlying NPATA* up 7% of 2H16 and down 15% on 1H16 to $11.7M
• Statutory NPAT up 4,583% on 2H16 and down 54% on 1H16 to $5.9M
• Gross cash flows were 78% of EBITDA* (FY16: 99%)
• Interim dividend of 4.5 cents per share
• Net debt to equity at 41% (FY16: 37%)

Financial

•Continued diversification through expansion into the Health sector with the acquisition of                                   Daniels Health Australia
•Award of contracts with the Inpex led Ichthys LNG project and GLNG upstream
•Industrial Services – Continued strong performance in the infrastructure sector
•Waste Services – growth in commercial and industrial waste volumes in competitive market
•New technologies implemented to improve waste treatment productivity

Strategy and Operations

* Non-IFRS financial information (refer Appendix 1 for detail)
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Safety And Our People
• No lost time injuries, maintaining our Lost Time Injury Rate of zero
• Total Recordable Injury Frequency Rate of 7.8 (inclusive of Worth and Daniels businesses)
• Our lead safety indicators continue to strengthen
• Implemented Toxfree’s safety systems into the Worth business and commenced integration of Daniels. 
• Recognised by Rio Tinto Iron Ore for our contribution when the Core Services Division received the Global CEO Award for Safety for the second year running
• Achieved 7 years lost time injury free on Northwest Oil & Gas construction projects.
• Implemented a standardised asset maintenance system and commencement of in vehicle monitoring system using our ERP
• Winner of the Diversity and Inclusion Award in the Australian Human Resources Award 2016
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1H17 – Group Result
Group Results 1H 17 ($’000) 2H 16($’000) % Change1H17/2H16 1H 16 ($’000) % Change1H17/1H16
Revenue - services 237,761 195,659 22% 197,721 20%
EBITDA* 37,537 34,716 8% 38,159 (2)%
Depreciation (17,525) (16,159) 8% (15,435) 14%
Amortisation (1,691) (1,112) 52% (802) 111%
EBIT* 18,321 17,445 5% 21,922 (17)%
Finance expenses (3,307) (2,997) 10% (3,157) 5%
Profit before tax* 15,014 14,448 4% 18,765 (20)%
Income tax expense* (4,654) (4,324) 8% (5,633) (17)%
Underlying net profit after tax* 10,360 10,124 2% 13,132 (21)%
Underlying net profit after tax excluding amortization* 11,693 10,892 7% 13,697 (15)%
Statutory net profit after tax 5,947 127 4,583% 12,927 (54)%
Earnings per share (cents)* 6.59 7.19 (8)% 9.51 (31)%
Dividend per share (cents)* 4.5 4.5 0% 4.5 0%
Weighted average number of shares (million) 155.3 136.6 14% 134.2 16%
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Underlying EBITDA Movement 1H FY16 to 1H FY17

• Resource construction sector earnings were $8.8M higher in 1H16 than 1H17
• This includes construction projects and upstream exploration drilling within the regions of the Pilbara WAand Surat basin in Queensland
• We expect volumes of waste to stabilise within 6 months as the various projects complete and move to steady state production
• After a solid start in the first quarter of the financial year, Worth underperformed by $2M EBITDA due to lower volumes of liquid waste from unseasonal dry summer in NSW in the later part of the year
• Daniels includes one month contribution to earnings 12



Acquisition of Daniels Health Australia
• Leading player in Australia with strong market share of used sharps and clinical waste management
• Integrated platform from collection through to disposal with 17 sites through out Australia
• Diversified revenue streams with 38% relating to medical waste collections and 31% sharps waste
• Sharpsmart technology is a world class technology designed to improve safety of health care workers
• Over the past three years, pro forma revenue has grown at CARG of 12% p.a. to FY2016
• Substantial synergies to be achieved over next 24 months estimated at $4m p.a. (on a full year run rate)
• Stable growing customer base with low attrition rate 13



Daniels Health Australia
• Early trading has been strong producing $2m of EBITDA in the first month of ownership
• Progressing work on achieving forecast synergies and implementing Total Waste Management services to Daniels customers
• Completed engineering works on incinerator  upgrade in NSW, to improve performance and allow for an expansion of wastes processed
• Excellent cultural fit with a merger of two compatible cultures combined with a strong management team
• Health services advisory board has been established with the founding vendor to provide ongoing strategic advice
• Overhead reductions as part of the separation from Daniels International have been achieved
• Further diversifies Toxfree revenues into a growing and attractive market segment
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1H17 – Health Services
1H17 2H16 1H16 1H17 vs 2H16 1H17 vs 1H16

Revenue ($M) 7.3 - - - -
EBITDA* ($M) 2.0 - - - -
EBITDA* margin 27.4% - - - -
Depreciation 0.4 - - - -
Amortisation 0.2 - - - -
EBIT* ($M) 1.4 - - - -
EBIT* margin 19.2% - - - -
• Strong start to trading under Toxfree ownership
• Higher margin business with strong barriers to entry
• Total waste management services will be offered to Daniels customers
• Good sales pipeline for growth
• Health services is a new segment for Toxfree and therefore there are no results for previous periods

* Non-IFRS financial information (refer Appendix 1 for detail) 15



1H17 – Technical & Environmental Services

* Non-IFRS financial information (refer Appendix 1 for detail) 

• Margins impacted by a change in business mix through a full 6 month contribution from Worth Recycling which operate at typically lower margins than the TES underlying business pre Worth
• After a strong start to the first quarter of FY17 the lack of rainfall in NSW in the last quarter of the calendar year reduced Worth liquid waste volumes resulting in Worth earnings being $2M lower than expected
• Implementation of new technologies including Hazpack II for hazardous waste de-packaging, BluBox e-waste recycling and “Toxshield” hazardous waste handling to improve productivity and employee safety are in the final stages of completion
• Strong pipeline of contaminated site remediation projects driven by east coast infrastructure and property development

1H17 2H16 1H16 1H17 vs 2H16 1H17 vs 1H16
Revenue ($M) 66.9 41.7 26.1 60.4% 156.3%
EBITDA* ($M) 15.9 11.3 10.0 40.7% 59.0%
EBITDA* margin 23.8% 27.0% 38.3% (320) bps (1,450)bps
Depreciation 4.7 3.4 2.7 38.2% 74.1%
Amortisation 0.6 0.5 0.1 20.0% 500.0%
EBIT* ($M) 10.6 7.4 7.2 43.2% 47.2%
EBIT* margin 15.8% 17.8% 27.6% (200) bps (1,180) bps
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1H17 – Industrial Services

* Non-IFRS financial information (refer Appendix 1 for detail) 

• Civil infrastructure sector in Victoria and NSW continued to drive strong utilisation and earnings
• Awarded 5 year contract with GLNG for upstream production operations in the Surat Basin Queensland.
• Contracts to producing assets in alumina and iron ore continued to perform strongly
• Completed our first 6 months at BHP Billiton Olympic Dam for both industrial services and waste management without lost time injury and meeting our financial expectations

1H17 2H16 1H16 1H17 vs 2H16 1H17 vs 1H16
Revenue ($M) 74.5 46.4 47.0 60.5% 58.5%
EBITDA* ($M) 12.8 8.4 8.4 52.4% 52.4%
EBITDA* margin 17.2% 18.1% 17.9% (90)bps (70)bps
Depreciation 4.4 3.8 4.0 15.8% 10.0%
Amortisation 0.3 - - 100% 100%
EBIT* ($M) 8.1 4.6 4.4 76.1% 84.1%
EBIT* margin 10.9% 9.9% 9.4% 100bps 150bps
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1H17 – Waste Services

* Non-IFRS financial information (refer Appendix 1 for detail) 

1H17 2H16 1H16 1H17 vs 2H16 1H17 vs 1H16
Revenue ($M) 89.0 107.5 124.6 (17.2)% (28.6)%
EBITDA* ($M) 19.8 26.8 32.5 (26.1)% (39.1)%
EBITDA* margin 22.2% 24.9% 26.1% (270)bps (390)bps
Depreciation 7.0 8.1 8.0 (13.6)% (12.5)%
Amortisation 0.6 0.6 0.7 0% (14.3)%
EBIT* ($M) 12.2 18.1 23.8 (32.6)% (48.8)%
EBIT* margin 13.7% 16.8% 19.1% (310)bps (540)bps

• Revenue and earnings declined due to the reduction in volumes of construction related wastes from the oil and gas sector in WA.  This is expected to stabilize within during 2H17
• Awarded a 5 year total waste management contract for the Inpex led Ichthys LNG project for upstream and downstream LNG operations 
• Increased volumes of Commercial and Industrial Waste in south east Queensland in a competitive market 
• Kimberley and Darwin region have performed strongly.  Positive outlook for the region with the commencement of Inpex and Shell prelude later this year                            
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1H17 – Corporate

* Non-IFRS financial information (refer Appendix 1 for detail) 

• Overhead of as proportion of revenue was reduced by 90 basis points as we extract transactional efficiencies
• Further improvements and efficiencies including time and attendance and automated creditor payment systems are progressing
• The timing of our capital expenditure is weighted to the first half.  FY17 total Capex expected to be approximately $35M including Daniels
• Cash conversion was 78% of EBITDA* which was below our historic achievement due to the timing of customer payments
• Net debt to equity of 41% at the half post Daniels settlement slightly ahead of our forecast

1H17 2H16 1H16 1H17 vs 2H16 1H17 vs 1H16
EBITDA* ($M) (13.0) (11.8) (12.7) 10.2% 2.4%
EBIT* ($M) (14.0) (12.6) (13.5) 11.1% 3.7%
% EBITDA* to revenue 5.5% 6.0% 6.4% (50) bps (90) bps
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Group Cash Flow
1H FY17 ($’000) 1H FY16 ($’000) % Change

Gross operating cash flow 29,217 35,888 (19)%
Interest paid (2,609) (2,406) 8%
Income taxes paid (2,856) (4,173) (32)%
Net operating cash flows 23,752 29,309 (19)%
Net purchases of P,P&E (4,045) (11,096) (64)%
Payments for acquisitions (154,003) (1,957) 7,769%
Interest received 218 140 56%
Net investing cash (outflows) (157,830) (12,913) 1,122%
Net proceeds from borrowings/(repayment of borrowings) 58,162 (7,799) 846%
Payments for shares acquired by Employee Share Trust (1,000) (165) 506%
Net proceeds from the issue of ordinary shares 82,632 - 100%
Dividends paid (5,390) (5,079) 6%
Dividends paid to  non-controlling interests (444) (503) (12)%
Net financing cash inflows / (outflows) 133,960 (13,546) 1,089%
Net (decrease) / increase in cash (118) 2,850 (104)%
Cash at the beginning of the half year 31,952 19,709 62%
Cash at the end of the half year 31,834 22,559 41%
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Balance Sheet
31 Dec 2016 ($’000) 30 June 2016 ($’000) % Change

Cash 31,834 31,952 0%
Trade and other receivables 106,976 90,908 18%
Inventories 4,240 584 626%
Tax assets 13,361 11,414 17%
Property, plant and equipment 190,017 175,943 8%
Intangibles 355,544 180,173 97%
Total assets 701,972 490,974 43%
Trade and other payables 70,324 54,129 30%
Borrowings 192,365 133,853 44%
Employee benefits 14,350 10,346 39%
Tax liabilities 27,457 8,143 237%
Provisions 6,869 6,477 6%
Derivatives 1,109 1,663 (33)%
Total liabilities 312,474 214,611 46%
Total equity 389,498 276,363 41%
NET DEBT TO EQUITY 41% 37% 400bps
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Outlook
• Daniels integration is going well and the business is off to a good start
• Our priority for the remainder of this year is the integration of Daniels into Toxfree and realising the expected synergies
• Waste volumes from resource construction are expected to decline over the next 6 months before stabilising in the production phase.  
• We expect volumes of liquid waste received at Worth facilities to return to normal levels during this Calendar year
• There is a solid pipeline of remediation projects within TES that we expect to commence in latter half of FY17
• Civil infrastructure sectors on the east coast are performing well and we expect this momentum to continue
• Waste volumes from producing customers in Iron Ore and Alumina are expected to continue at current levels
• Available waste market is large and Toxfree is confident on continuing to build its market share through organic growth, contract award and strategic acquisition over the medium to long term.
• Continuous process of review to optimise our business network
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Questions
Steve Gostlow
Managing Director
Email: s.gostlow@toxfree.com.au
Tel: +61 8 6216 7000



Appendix 1 – Non-Recurring Adjustments
*Non-IFRS Financial Information: Adjustments that were excluded in order to reflect the underlying performance of the Group are:
HY1 FY 17:
• Acquisition and integration costs including advisor, legal and rebranding = $5.864m.
• These adjustments resulted in an increase in underlying NPAT after tax of $4.413m (before tax $0.293m).
HY2 FY 16:
• Acquisition and integration costs including advisor, legal and rebranding = $3.333m.
• Redundancy, restructuring and site closure costs $5.851m.
• Impairment losses and asset write-offs $3.658m.
• Reduction in contingent consideration $(1.067)m.
• These adjustments resulted in an increase in underlying NPAT after tax of $9.226m (before tax $11.775m).
HY1 FY 16:
• Acquisition and integration costs including advisor, legal and rebranding = $0.293m.
• These adjustments resulted in an increase in underlying NPAT after tax of $0.205m (before tax $0.293m).
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